

No. 16-373

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
Petitioner,

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW N. GOLDFARB
Counsel of Record
GRAEME W. BUSH
JOHN J. CONNOLLY
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778 1800
agoldfarb@zuckerman.com
Counsel for Amici

March 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Federal Securities Class Actions Present Difficult Case Management Problems.....	3
II. The <i>IndyMac</i> Rule Followed Below Is Likely To Increase Protective Filings.....	7
III. Applying the Rule of <i>American Pipe</i> Would Minimize Case Management Issues and Promote a Fair Resolution of Securities Class Actions.....	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	passim
<i>Aronson v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	12
<i>Burke v. Ruttenberg</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (N.D. Ala. 2000).....	15
<i>Chill v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 398 (D. Minn. 1998)	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4429 (MGC), 2014 WL 1257782 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2014)	8
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	7
<i>DeJulius v. New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	8
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972)	17
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 214 (D.D.C. 1999).....	5, 12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.N.J. 2000)	15

<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5, 13
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y 2013).....	1
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 427 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	5, 15
<i>In re First Union Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 638 (W.D.N.C. 2000)	15
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	17
<i>In re Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	1
<i>In re Network Assocs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	5, 12
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	5
<i>In re Telxon Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 803 (N.D. Ohio 1999).....	14, 15
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 78 F.3d 1270 (8th Cir. 1996)	17

<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	8
<i>Odle v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. granted sub nom., <i>Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1515 (2014), cert. dismissed as improvidently granted, 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014)	passim
<i>Sakhrani v. Brightpoint, Inc.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 845 (S.D. Ind. 1999)	4, 5
<i>Simmons v. Spencer</i> , No. 13 Civ. 8216 (RWS), 2014 WL 1678987 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2014).....	5
<i>Stein v. Regions Morgan Keegan Sel. High Inc. Fd.</i> , 821 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Takeda v. Turbodyne Techs., Inc.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	12
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	6
<i>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Telxon Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(A)(i)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B).....	3

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(ii)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)-(2)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A)	6
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	4
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	passim

TREATISES

3 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN ET AL., NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed. 2013)	9, 18, 19
5 ALBA CONTE & HERBERT B. NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002)	8
7B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2005)	16
7C WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2007)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BARBARA J. ROTHSTEIN & THOMAS E. WILLGING, MANAGING CLASS ACTION LITIGATION: A POCKET GUIDE FOR JUDGES (3d ed. 2010)	8
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Settlements – 2015 Review and Analysis (2016), <i>available at</i> http://securities.stanford.edu/research-reports/1996-2015/Settlements-Through-12-2015.pdf	12

Elliott J. Weiss, <i>The Lead Plaintiff Provisions of the PSLRA After a Decade, or “Look What’s Happened to My Baby,”</i> 61 VAND. L. REV. 543 (2008)	5
J. Rosenbloom, <i>Exploring Methods to Improve Management and Fairness in Pro Se Cases: A Study of the Pro Se Docket in the Southern District of New York,</i> 30 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 305 (2002)	21
Lawsuit News, Business Wire, https://www.Businesswire.com/portal/site/home/news/subject/?vnsId=31361 (last visited Mar. 6, 2017)	4
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 177 (1959)	15
Stefan Boettrich & Svetlana Starykh, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2016 Full-Year Review</i> 21 (2017), available at http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2017/PUB_2016_Securities_Year-End_Trends_Report_0117.pdf	7, 12
